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Subject: Take Reduction Goal - FKW Take Reduction Plan
From: Lisa VanAtta <Alecia.VanAtta@noaa.gov>
Date: Fri, 04 Jun 2010 16:25:59 -1000
To: Andy Read <aread@duke.edu>, Paul Nachtigall <nachtiga@hawaii.edu>, Robin W Baird 
<RWBaird@cascadiaresearch.org>, steveb@spc.int, victoria.oconnell@gmail.com, 
bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org, Sharon Young <syoung@humanesociety.org>, William Aila 
<ailaw001@hawaii.rr.com>, David Nichols <David.S.Nichols@hawaii.gov>, klynch@mmc.gov, Kristy Long 
<Kristy.Long@noaa.gov>, Paul Dalzell <Paul.Dalzell@noaa.gov>, fvrachel@hotmail.com, bar33@3rivers.net, 
dex1007@sbcglobal.net, rogerdang@gmail.com, rpsteen@stoel.com, Hannah Bernard <wild@aloha.net>, Dave 
Johnston <david.johnston@duke.edu>, marlee@hawaii.edu, jan.straley@uas.alaska.edu, lalter@nrdc.org, David 
Laist <dlaist@mmc.gov>, Asuka Ishizaki <Asuka.Ishizaki@noaa.gov>, crivello3@aol.com, 
john.lagrange@gmail.com, Sean Martin <sean@pop-hawaii.com>, Eric Gilman <ericlgilman@gmail.com>
CC: Scott McCreary <scott@concurinc.net>, Bennett Brooks <bennett@concurinc.net>, Frederick Tucher 
<Frederick.Tucher@noaa.gov>, Jason Forman <Jason.Forman@noaa.gov>, Nancy Young 
<Nancy.Young@noaa.gov>, Erin Oleson <Erin.Oleson@noaa.gov>, Karin Forney <Karin.Forney@noaa.gov>, 
Lance Smith <Lance.Smith@noaa.gov>

Dear Team members and alternates, 

At the second TRT meeting last month, we discussed the immediate take reduction goal for our False Killer Whale
Take Reduction Plan. The immediate goal of the Plan is the goal against which the Plan's progress and success will
be measured. Because we are managing a transboundary stock of false killer whales, defining this goal is not
simple. 

In the 2009 SAR, the PBR level for the Hawaii pelagic stock of false killer whales is calculated only for animals
within the US EEZ of the Hawaiian Islands, but the stock occurs outside the EEZ of the Hawaiian Islands as well.
The Hawaii longline fisheries operate both inside the EEZ and on the high seas, and have documented incidental
mortality and serious injury (M&SI) of false killer whales both within and outside the US EEZ of the Hawaiian
Islands.

At the last Team meeting in April, NMFS presented a strategy for proportional reductions of M&SI inside and
outside the US EEZ (see Appendix 4 of the meeting's Key Outcomes Memo, available online at
http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/interactions/fkwtrt_meeting2_outcomes.pdf). After Team members expressed
concern with this approach, NMFS agreed to reconsider the take reduction goal. 

After much consideration of the requirements, goals, and intent of the MMPA, as well as available data on false
killer whales and the fishery, NMFS is moving forward with the following short-term (i.e., within 6 months of the
Plan's implementation) take reduction goal: 

Reduce the level of mortality and serious injury (M&SI) of the Hawaii Pelagic stock of false killer
whales within the US EEZ of the Hawaiian Islands to below the stock's PBR level (2.5 false killer
whales per year). 

The reduction in M&SI inside the US EEZ of the Hawaiian Islands cannot be achieved by displacing fishing effort
to areas outside of the EEZ (e.g., a closure of the EEZ), if that displacement would be expected to result in an
increase in M&SI of false killer whales in waters outside the EEZ.  Further, commercial fisheries that operate on the
high seas are subject to the prohibition against taking marine mammals and must comply with gear requirements
and other restrictions that are intended to reduce or eliminate incidental interactions. Accordingly, specific gear
modifications or changes in fishing practices that may be part of the Team's Draft Take Reduction Plan should be
applied fleet-wide (wherever the fleet operates) to work toward reducing M&SI of false killer whales wherever they
occur. While this is important for the species' conservation, it will also give us a "head start" on reducing M&SI
outside the US EEZ, which may be required at a later time when a PBR can be calculated for the stock throughout
its range. 
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Please use the above goal, and the guidance for developing recommendations to achieve that goal, as the Team
continues its deliberations.  We will also be happy to discuss this  take reduction goal at the next Team meeting. 

Thank you, and we look forward to seeing you again on June 15.

-Lisa

Lisa Van Atta <alecia.vanatta@noaa.gov>
Assistant Regional Administrator
for Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries Pacific Islands Regional Office
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